

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY
FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

IA No. 2 OF 2024

IN

SA NO: 122 OF 2024

Between:

1. Dubbaka Koteshwera Rao (Died, Per LRs),
2. Dubbaka Ashok, S/o. Late Bhaskarajah, Age 48 years, Occ. Mechanic.
3. Dubbaka Raju, S/o. Late Bhaskaraiah, Aged 48 years, Occ. Mechanic.
Appellants 1 to 3 are all R/o. H.No 3-4-66, Mahankali Street, Secunderabad.
4. Dubbaka Dayanand (died, Per LRs),
5. Dubbaka Ashok, S/o Late Padmaiah, Aged 50 years, Occ. Goldsmith.
6. Dubbaka Sukanand, S/o. Late Padmaiah, Aged 45 years
7. Dubbaka Bheemraj, S/o. Late Padmaiah, Aged 38 years, Occ. Goldsmith.
Appellants 5 to 9 are R/o H.No.8-1-257 and 258, Opp. Dokkamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
8. D.R. Rani, W/o. Late Ramchander, Age 48 years, Occ. Housewife.
9. D.R. Laxman Rao, S/o. Late Venkateshwarlu, Age 48 years, Occ. Goldsmith.
10. D.R. Swapna, D/o. Late Ramchander, Age 19 years, Occ. Student.
11. D.V. Laxman Rao, S/o. Late Venkateshwarlu, Aged 48 years Occ. Goldsmith
12. D.V. Narsimha Rao, S/o Late Venkateshwarlu, Aged 45 years, Occ. Goldsmith. Plaintiffs 10 to 15 are R/o H.No.8-1-256 and 257, Near Dokkamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
13. Smt. D. Vasantha, W/o. Dayanand, Age 49 years
14. D. Padmanand, S/o. Dayanand, Age 28 years.
15. D. Sailaxmanand, S/o Dayanand, Age 25 years
16. D. Vijayanand, S/o Dayanand, Age 23 years, Occ. Business
Appellants 13 to 16 are all R/o. H.No.1-30-319/1/1, Plot No.2, Telecom Colony, Kanajiguda, Tirumalagiri, Secunderabad.
17. D. Bhagya Laxmi, W/o. Late Koteswar Rao, Aged 68 years, Occ. Housewife
18. D. Anand Rao, S/o. Late Koteswar Rao, Aged 40 years, Occ. Business
19. Kondra Rajeshwari, D/o. Late Koteswar Rao, Aged 44 years, Occ. Housewife
20. S. Bharathi, D/o. Late Koteswar Rao, Aged 45 years, Occ. Business

...Petitioners/ Appellants
(Petitioner in SA 122 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Dubbaka Vitto Bai, W/o. Late D. Narayana, Age 77 years, Occ. Housewife.

2. Dubbaka Laxman Rao, S/o. Late Narayana, Age 54 years, Occ. Goldsmith
3. Dubbaka Veerabhadra, S/o. Late Narayana, Age 52 years, Occ. Goldsmith
4. Smt. Jamna Pavani, W/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 77 years, Occ. Household
5. D.G. Nagaraju, S/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 55 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee
6. D.G. Laxman Murthy, S/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 53 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee,
7. D.G. Murali Raj, S/o. Late Govind Age 51 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee
8. D.G. Venkatesh, S/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 41 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee
9. D.G. Trishul, S/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 40 years, Occ. Courier Correspondent.

(All R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkallamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.)

10. D. Janani, W/o. D. Laxman Rao, Aged 52 years,
11. D. Naresh Kumar, S/o. D. Laxman Rao, Aged 33 years
12. D. Santosh Kumar, S/o Laxman Rao, Aged 30 years,
13. D. Soundarya, D/o. Laxman Rao, Aged 26 years
(All R/o. 8-1-154, Opp. Dokkallamma Temple, Shivaji Nagar, Secunderabad)
14. V. Rama Devi, W/o. Nageshwar Rao, D/o. Govind Raj, Aged 57 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Plot No. 79 RTC Colony, Hyderabad
15. A. Manjula, W/o. Late Srinivas Rao, D/o. Late Govind Raj Aged 54 years, Occ. Housewife R/o. 1-7-11/1, Brahmanwadi, Medak Town
16. Jayasri, W/o. Dr. Suresh Kumar, D/o. Govind Raj, Aged 49 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 11-14-146, Srinagar Colony, L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad
17. K. Srikala, W/o. K. Anjaneyulu, D/o. Late Govind Raj, Aged 63 years, Occ. Household, R/o. 3-6-124/26, Raj Nagar, Opp. Raj Bhavan, Hyderabad
18. D. Shanker Rao, S/o. Late D. Bhaskaraiah, Aged 59 years, Occ. Mechanic, R/o. 3-4-66, Mahankali Street, Secunderabad
19. D. Lakshmana Murthy, S/o. Late Padmaiah, Aged 50 years, Occ. Goldsmith, R/o. 8-1-257 and 258, Shivaji Nagar, Secunderabad
20. Dubbaka Laxmi Narsamma, W/o. Late Venkateshwarlu, Age 77 years, Occ. Household, R/o. 8-1-256 and 257, Shivaji Nagar, Secunderabad
(Respondents 18 to 20 are not necessary parties)

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri K MOHAN
Counsel for the Respondents : - - -

Petition under Order XXXIX, Rule 1 & 2 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order of temporary injunction, pending the disposal of this Second Appeal, restraining the Respondents, their agents, servants or anybody claiming through, from alienating or altering the nature of the Suit Schedule Property;

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY

All that agricultural land bearing Sy. No. 1560, admeasuring Ac 15.33 gts (Fifteen Acres Thirty Three guntas) situated at Madur Mandal, Shankarampet-R, Dist, Medak whose boundaries are as follows;

NORTH : Road

SOUTH : Land of Elukala Laxmaiah
EAST : Land of Venkataiah Shikkam
WEST : R & B, Road

pending disposal of SA No. 122 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners as well as learned counsel for the respondents.

Having regard to the reasons set out in the accompanying affidavit, submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioners and also the substantial questions of law framed for consideration, there shall be an order of stay as prayed for and both the parties are directed to maintain status-quo obtaining as on today.

**SD/- V HARI PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl. District Judge at Medak, Medak District.
2. The Junior Civil Judge at Medak, Medak District.
3. Dubbaka Vitto Bai, W/o. Late D. Narayana, Age 77 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkalamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
4. Dubbaka Laxman Rao, S/o. Late Narayana, Age 54 years, Occ. Goldsmith, R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkalamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
5. Dubbaka Veerabhadra, S/o. Late Narayana, Age 52 years, Occ. Goldsmith, R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkalamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
6. Smt. Jamna Pavani, W/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 77 years, Occ. Household, R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkalamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
7. D.G. Nagaraju, S/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 55 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee, R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkalamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.

8. D.G. Laxman Murthy, S/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 53 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee, R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
9. D.G. Murali Raj, S/o. Late Govind Age 51 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee, R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
10. D.G. Venkatesh, S/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 41 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee, R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
11. D.G. Trishul, S/o. Late Govind Raj, Age 40 years, Occ. Courier Correspondent, R/o. H.No.8-1-154, Opp. Dokkamma Temple, Shivajinagar, Secunderabad.
12. D. Janani, W/o. D. Laxman Rao, Aged 52 years, R/o. 8-1-154, Opp. Dokkamma Temple, Shivaji Nagar, Secunderabad
13. D. Naresh Kumar, S/o. D. Laxman Rao, Aged 33 years R/o. 8-1-154, Opp. Dokkamma Temple, Shivaji Nagar, Secunderabad
14. D. Santosh Kumar, S/o Laxman Rao, Aged 30 years, R/o. 8-1-154, Opp. Dokkamma Temple, Shivaji Nagar, Secunderabad
15. D. Soundarya, D/o. Laxman Rao, Aged 26 years, R/o. 8-1-154, Opp. Dokkamma Temple, Shivaji Nagar, Secunderabad
16. V. Rama Devi, W/o. Nageshwar Rao, D/o. Govind Raj, Aged 57 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Plot No. 79 RTC Colony, Hyderabad
17. A. Manjula, W/o. Late Srinivas Rao, D/o. Late Govind Raj Aged 54 years, Occ. Housewife R/o. 1-7-11/1, Brahmanwadi, Medak Town
18. Jayasri, W/o. Dr. Suresh Kumar, D/o. Govind Raj, Aged 49 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 11-14-146, Srinagar Colony, L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad
19. K. Srikala, W/o. K. Anjaneyulu, D/o. Late Govind Raj, Aged 63 years, Occ. Household, R/o. 3-6-124/26, Raj Nagar, Opp. Raj Bhavan, Hyderabad
(for 2 to 19 By RPAD)
20. One CC to SRI. K MOHAN, Advocate [OPUC]
21. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNAJ

DATED:18/03/2024

POST ON 08.07.2024

ORDER

IA.No.2 of 2024

In

SA.No.122 of 2024

STAY

